Radio test report
20103223301
based on:
- FCC part 15; subpart C; section 15.247 (ed. 10-1-09);
FCC part 15, subpart B, section 15.109 (ed. 10-1-09);
IC RSS 210, Annex 8 (issue 7)
UHF EPC Gen 2 RFID Reader
NEDAP

Manufacturer : N.V. Nederlandsche Apparatenfabriek Nedap
Trade mark  : NEDAP
Type designation : UPASS-REACH
FCC ID : CGDUPASS-REACH
IC ID : 1444A-UPASSRCH
Hardware version  : A02
Serial number : --
Firmware release : 2.04
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
 Telefication, Zevenaar
The sample of the product is received on:
 19 April 2010
Tests are carried out between:
 19 April 2010 and 12 May 2010
 Page:  5 of 28
Main module Report number:  20103223301
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation has been used:
Description: Date: Identification:
Pseudorandom hop sequence
selection
5/11/2010
PseudoRandomHopSequenceSelection_µPASS
reach.pdf
Operational description
µPASS Reach
5/4/2010 OperationalDescription_uPASS Reach.pdf
UHF Dipole region 2&3
T1092056_A03
5/4/2010
OperationalDescription_UHF_Dipole_Region_2&
3.pdf
R902DRM Summary
datasheet
Jan. 2010 IDS Microchip AG
Block diagram 12/01/2010 NEDAP dwg. no. 1092040
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years
following the issue of this test report.
5 Observations and comments
The equipment under test (EUT) is intended for vertical mount position.
All tests are performed with the EUT in this position.
For compliance testing use has been made of a software tool named “Nedap AVI UHF Tool,
version 2.3”.  This tool provided settings for continuous transmit on one channel, intermittent
transmit on one channel, frequency hopping and channel frequency.
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications are made to the sample.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 902 - 928 MHz
The sample is tested according to the following specification(s):
FCC part 15; subpart C; section 15.247 (ed. 10-1-09); FCC part 15, subpart B, section 15.109 (ed.
10-1-09); IC RSS 210, Annex 8 (issue 7)
 Page:  6 of 28
Main module Report number:  20103223301
8 Conclusions
The samples of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 7 of this report: